Santa Fe Metropolitan Planning Organization

“Promoting Interconnected Transportation Options”

MPO SELF-CERTIFICATION

Amendment 2 to the FY2020-2025 TIP Approved on February 27th, 2020
by the Santa Fe MPO Transportation Policy Board

In accordance with 23 U.S.C. 450.334, the New Mexico Department of Transportation (NMDOT), and the
Santa Fe Metropolitan Planning Organization (SFMPO) for the Santa Fe urbanized area hereby certify that
the transportation planning process, specifically Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendment 2
meets the Performance-Based Planning and Programming (PBPP) requirements established in 23 CFR
450.326(d), 49 CFR 625, and 49 CFR 630. The projects selected in the FFY 2020-2025 Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) were developed from the priorities outlined in the NMDOT Asset Management
Plan, the New Mexico Strategic Highway Safety Plan, and the New Mexico Freight Plan; and from the
priorities outlined in the Santa Fe Trails Transit Asset Management Plan, and the Santa Fe MPO 2015-
2040 Metropolitan Transportation Plan and its formally adopted Master Plans.

The programmed projects included in this Amendment 2 to the TIP support the adopted Performance
Targets of the Santa Fe MPO for Performance Measure 2 (Safety), Performance Measure 2 (State of
Good Repair), Performance Measure 3 (System Performance), and Transit Asset Management. The TIP
and each formal amendment were developed, reviewed and processed by the Santa Fe MPO in
accordance with the Santa Fe MPO Public Participation Plan and the Santa Fe MPO Title VI Plan. The
Santa Fe MPO also certifies that the transportation planning process is addressing the major issues in the
metropolitan planning area and is being conducted in accordance with all applicable requirements of:

(1) The fiscal constraint required in 23 C.F.R. 450;
(2) 49 U.S.C. 5323(1), 23 U.S.C. 135, and 23 U.S.C. 450.220;

(3) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the Title VI assurance executed by each State under 23
U.S.C. 324 and 29 U.S.C. 794;

(4) Section 1101{b) of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21stt Century (Pub. L. 105-178) regarding the
involvement of Disadvantaged Business Enterprises in FHWA and FTA funded planning projects (Sec.
105{f), Pub. L. 97-424, 96 Stat. 2100; 49 CFR, Subtitle A, Part 26);

P.O. Box 909, Santa Fe, NM 87504-0909




(5) The provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat.327, as
amended) and U. S. DOT implementing regulation;

(6) The provision of 49 U.S.C. Part 20 regarding restrictions on influencing certain activities; and

(7) Sections 174 and 176(c) and (d) of the Clean Air Act as amended (42 U.S.C. 7504, 7506(c) and (d).
June 12th, 2019

The projects and revisions that were part of the amendment are as follow:

PROPOSED PROJECTS TO BE AMENDED:

$ Amendment Summary
TIPID _[AQ EXEMPT]MPO OPEN TO TRAFFIC [LEAD AGENCY [LOCAL ID |PROJECT TITLE % CHANGE |COST CHANGE |COST BEFORE ICOSTAFTI-I CHANGE REASON NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
$100570 SFM NM Dot Cerrillos Rd./ Second St. 11] 135,999  $1,250,001 $1,386,000 Cost increase of total programmed|  PROJECT CHANGES (FROM PREVIOUS
amount greater than 20% or exceeds $2 VERSION):
million| ROAD FUND
+Increase funds in FFY 21 in CON from
$163,655 to $183,456
STP URBAN - 5K TO 200K
+Increase funds in FFY 21 in CON from
$710,418 to $826,616
Total project cost increased from
$1,250,001 to $1,386,000 (10.9%)
5100440 SFM NM Dot 1046.16|NM 466 (St. Michaels) 0 $0| $17,290,210| $17,290,210) Limits - Any change of limits without PROJECT CHANGES (FROM PREVIOUS
PP i | d t VERSION):
Other, Adding Bridge Reconstruction to|
scope and update letting type and Total project cost stays the same
project limits. $17,290,210
$100430 SFM NM Dot 1045.17|NM 539/US285 Ramp 50 $1,208,000f  $2,400,620| $3,608,620) Cost increase of total programmed PROJECT CHANGES (FROM PREVIOUS
amount greater than 20% or exceeds $2 VERSION):
million ROAD FUND
+increase funds in FFY 21 in CON from
$291,200 to $467,085
NAT HWY PERF PROG
- Decrease funds in FFY 21in CON from
$1,708,800 to $757,424

STP URBAN - 5K TO 200K |

> Add funds in FFY 21 in CON for
$1,983,491

Total project cost increased from

$2,400,620 to $3,608,620 (50.3%,




